Capital investments as percentage of total revenue–year 1 to 5 7% 9%

Capital investments as percentage of total revenue–year 6 to 10 7% 6%

(i) The increase in subsequent periods is in-line with the estimated rate of long-term inflation.

Usufruct rights/surface rights: For the purpose of the ten-year cash flow period assumptions, it has been as-
sumed that the usufruct rights will be renewed as surface rights in 2018. The estimated cost of this renewal
is based on a value that has been agreed to with the Cuban partner of Cubacan as part of a plan to merge
Cubacan and Miramar that is currently awaiting final governmental approval (See note 20).

Sensitivity to changes in the estimated rental rates / average daily rates

The following tables detail the change in fair values of the equity investments, which have been estimated
under the discounted cash flow method, when applying rental rates / average daily rates between 15% lower
and 15% higher than the rates used in these consolidated financial statements. The following table details
the fair values of the equity investments when applying lower rental rates / average daily rates:

Financial
statements

US$
-5%
US$

-10%
US$

-15%
US$

Monte Barreto 77,708,907 74,081,168 70,453,429 66,825,690

Miramar 57,014,708 54,295,459 51,576,211 48,856,964

Cubacan 78,750,010 74,818,587 70,887,165 66,955,744

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments when applying higher rental rates / aver-
age daily rates:

Financial
statements

US$
+5%
US$

+10%
US$

+15%
US$

Monte Barreto 77,708,907 81,336,647 84,964,386 88,592,125

Miramar 57,014,708 59,692,125 62,348,347 64,998,478

Cubacan 78,750,010 82,681,432 86,612,855 90,544,279

30 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Sensitivity to changes in the occupancy rates

The following tables detail the change in fair values of the equity investments, which have been estimated
under the discounted cash flow method, when applying occupancy rates between 15% lower and 15% higher
than the rates used in these consolidated financial statements. The following table details the fair values of
the equity investments when applying lower occupancy rates:

Financial
statements

US$
-5%
US$

-10%
US$

-15%
US$

Monte Barreto 77,708,907 73,922,313 70,130,357 66,332,083

Miramar 57,014,708 53,552,446 50,090,186 46,620,660

Cubacan 78,750,010 74,018,212 69,286,415 64,554,619

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments when applying higher occupancy rates:

Financial
statements

US$
+5%
US$

+10%
US$

+15%
US$

Monte Barreto 77,708,907 81,490,913 - -

Miramar 57,014,708 60,410,407 63,783,611 67,065,994

Cubacan 78,750,010 83,481,808 88,213,607 92,945,406

(i) In the case of Monte Barreto, only a constant occupancy rate of 100% is shown under the increase of 5% as projected occupancy
is already above or equal to 95%.

Sensitivity to changes in the discount and capitalisation rates

The following tables detail the change in fair values of the equity investments, which have been estimated
under the discounted cash flow method, when applying both discount and capitalisation rates between 3%
lower and 3% higher than the rates used in these consolidated financial statements. The following table de-
tails the fair values of the equity investments when applying lower discount and capitalization rates:

Financial
statements

US$
-1%
US$

-2%
US$

-3%
US$

Monte Barreto 77,708,907 84,943,551 93,389,812 103,309,937

Miramar 57,014,708 63,400,510 71,302,115 81,320,665

Cubacan 78,750,010 88,238,473 100,084,625 115,284,461

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments when applying higher discount and capi-
talization rates:

Financial
statements

US$
+1%
US$

+2%
US$

+3%
US$

Monte Barreto 77,708,907 71,475,593 66,074,183 61,367,533

Miramar 57,014,708 51,751,107 47,341,229 43,595,686

Cubacan 78,750,010 70,981,953 64,507,593 59,030,462

31Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Dividend income from equity investments

Dividend income (including participation payments) from the equity investments above during the period is
as follows:

31 Dec 2017
US$

31 Mar 2017
US$

Monte Barreto 5,003,341 7,676,948

Miramar 2,799,066 4,950,000

CIHSA 628,850 490,686

Caricel Inc. - 22,000

8,431,257 13,139,634

Financial information of joint venture companies

The principal financial information of the joint venture companies for the year ended 31 December 2017 is
as follows:

Monte Barreto
US$

Miramar (i)
US$

Cubacan (i)
US$

TosCuba (i)
US$

Cash and equivalents 5,789,569 15,723,114 37,974,141 446,444

Other current assets 5,411,192 4,154,562 15,838,091 48,971

Non-current assets 51,257,095 33,250,039 76,827,826 6,712,835

Current financial liabilities (3,325,678) (5,870,631) (35,173,139) (191,131)

Other current liabilities - - - -

Non-current financial liabilities (3,438,305) - - -

Other non-current liabilities - - - -

Revenue 23,072,420 27,453,004 75,906,456 -

Interest income 26,336 - - -

Interest expense - - - -

Depreciation and amortisation (1,527,500) (1,438,440) (5,187,765) -

Taxation (3,884,413) (1,768,868) (1,988,701) -

Profit from continuing operations 11,508,795 9,694,814 16,150,708 -

Other comprehensive income - - - -

Total comprehensive income 11,508,795 9,694,814 16,150,708 -

(i) Figures obtained from financial statements prepared under Cuban GAAP.

32 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Motor
vehicles

US$

Office
furniture and
equipment

US$

Works
of art
US$

Total

US$

Cost:

At 1 April 2016 335,672 98,137 384,800 818,609

Additions - 49,968 - 49,968

At 31 March 2017 335,672 148,105 384,800 868,577

Additions - 10,531 - 10,531

At 31 December 2017 335,672 158,636 384,800 879,108

Accumulated Depreciation:

At 1 April 2016 221,568 81,225 - 302,793

Additions 36,981 9,747 - 46,728

At 31 March 2017 258,549 90,972 - 349,521

Additions 23,419 10,498 - 33,917

At 31 December 2017 281,968 101,470 - 383,438

Net book value:

At 31 March 2017 77,123 57,133 384,800 519,056

At 31 December 2017 53,704 57,166 384,800 495,670

10. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED EXPENSES
31 Dec 2017

US$
31 Mar 2017

US$

Due to Miramar S.A. (i) 1,350,177 1,350,288

Participation payments payable (ii) 313,373 658,315

Accrued professional fees 285,500 174,125

Accrued Directors fees 28,353 19,056

Other accrued expenses 124,995 47,300

Due to Intercan Inc. (iii) 213,845 468,333

Due to Enrique Rottenberg 179,735 -

Due to Joss Ebbers 672,683 -

Other accounts payable 274,403 182,315

3,443,064 2,899,732

(i) Due to Miramar S.A. relates to advances received by HOMASI. It is anticipated that the amount will be settled against future de-
clared dividends of Miramar S.A. during 2018.

(ii) Participation payments payable relate to amounts earned by third parties under participation agreements with HOMASI, a subsid-
iary of the Company, and were pending distribution at the end of the period. These amounts were paid in January 2018.

(iii) This balance relates primarily to payments received from Productos Sanitarios S.A. on behalf of Intercan Inc., a related company.

The future maturity profile of accounts payable and accrued expenses based on contractual undiscounted